

Lake County Illinois

Legislation Details (With Text)

File #:	18-1386	Version:	1	Name:	Traffic Management Center Video Wall Controller: Contract		
Туре:	resolution			Status:	Passed		
File created:	10/30/2018			In control:	Public Works and Transportation Committee		
On agenda:				Final action:	11/13/2018		
Title:	Joint resolution authorizing a contract for the replacement of the Traffic Management Center (TMC) video wall controller with Audio Visual Innovations, Inc., Tampa, Florida, in the amount of \$49,572.88.						
Sponsors:							
Indexes:							
Code sections:							
Attachments:	1. 18-1386 \	/ideo Wall C	ontro	ller Proposal Dra	ft		

Date	Ver.	Action By	Action	Result
11/13/2018	1	Lake County Board	adopted	Pass
11/7/2018	1	Financial & Administrative Committee	recommended for adoption to the consent agenda	Pass
11/7/2018	1	Public Works and Transportation Committee	approved and referred on to the Financial and Administrative Committee	Pass

Joint resolution authorizing a contract for the replacement of the Traffic Management Center (TMC) video wall controller with Audio Visual Innovations, Inc., Tampa, Florida, in the amount of \$49,572.88.

- The TMC PASSAGE video wall controller, consisting of seven servers, has reached the end of its useful life cycle and needs to be replaced for continued software and security upgrades.
- A cooperative purchasing contract with Audio Visual Innovations, Inc., Tampa, Florida, through General Service Administration (GSA), a competitively solicited and awarded federal procurement program, will be utilized to procure the needed services and equipment.
- Pursuant to Article 10-101 of the Lake County Purchasing Ordinance, Cooperative Purchasing, Lake County may participate in a cooperative purchasing agreement for the procurement of goods with one or more public procurement units in accordance with an agreement entered between the participants.
- This contract includes purchase of the hardware, installation, one year of unlimited phone support, and a one-year warranty at a contract amount of \$49,572.88.

RESOLUTION

WHEREAS, Lake County, by and through its Division of Transportation, maintains and operates the TMC and Lake County PASSAGE; and

WHEREAS, this County Board, at its meeting of May 8, 2012, approved an appropriation of \$900,000 for equipment replacement and maintenance of the TMC video wall; and

WHEREAS, this County Board, at its meeting of April 9, 2013, approved a contract with Audio Visual Innovations, Inc., Tampa, Florida, for the equipment replacement and maintenance of the TMC video wall; and

WHEREAS, Audio Visual Innovations, Inc. was selected from eight vendors that submitted Requests for Proposals (RFP) for this project in 2013; and

WHEREAS, the current video wall controller, consisting of seven servers, in the TMC for Lake County PASSAGE is five years old and needs to be replaced for continued software and security upgrades; and

WHEREAS, it would be beneficial to the safety and welfare of the motoring public if the video wall controller in the TMC for Lake County PASSAGE is upgraded and replaced; and

WHEREAS, Audio Visual Innovations, Inc., Tampa, Florida, will be utilized to replace the video wall controller, consisting of seven servers; and

WHEREAS, a cooperative purchasing contract with Audio Visual Innovations, Inc., Tampa, Florida, through GSA (federal procurement program) will be utilized to procure the needed services and equipment that was competitively solicited and awarded; and

WHEREAS, Pursuant to Article 10-101 of the Lake County Purchasing Ordinance, Cooperative Purchasing, Lake County may participate in a cooperative purchasing agreement for the procurement of goods with one or more public procurement units in accordance with an agreement entered between the participants; and

WHEREAS, the contract includes the purchase of the hardware, installation, one year of unlimited phone support and a one-year warranty.

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED by this Lake County Board, that the Purchasing Agent is hereby authorized to enter into a contract with Audio Visual Innovations, Inc., Tampa, Florida, for the replacement of the traffic management center video wall controller in the amount of \$49,572.88 charging the costs thereof to section number 12-00268-11-TL and general ledger account #269-4300030-85020.

DATED at Waukegan, Illinois, on November 13, 2018.